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THE CHILLICOTHE Section 15 
TELEPHONE COMPANY Second Revised Sheet No. 1 

Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 1 

TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 12 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

BUNDLED SERVICE PACKAGES 

ALL DISTANCE PHONE SERVICE (N) 

A. DESCRIPTION 

"All Distance Phone Service" is a bundled service package available to residential 
customers only. 

The package includes the following: 

Basic Local Exchange Service 
Touch Call 
Basic Voice Mail* 
Caller ID Name & Number 
Call Waiting 
Call Forwarding 
Speed Dialing (30 #) 
Three Party Conference with Transfer 
Unlimited Long Distance calling (within the Continental U.S.) 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

This package is not available in conjunction with any other discounts including 
employee concessions. Lifeline assistance, or any other packaged or bundled 
service on the same line. 

Additional features may be purchased at regular tariff rates. In the event the 
customer wishes to order additional class or custom calling features, the multi-
feature discount may still apply. Other calling features cannot be substituted for 
those listed as included in the bundle. 

Additional bundle upgrades may be available as noted elsewhere in this tariff. 

The Unlimited Long Distance portion of this package is for typical domestic 
residential voice usage only. If usage under this plan is not consistent with typical 
residential customer usage, as determined at the company's sole discretion, the 
company may offer the customer an alternative plan or suspend, restrict, or cancel 
the customer's service or assess additional charges for each month in which 
excessive usage occurred. Calls that are not consistent with typical residential 
voice use include but are not limited to: use for general business purposes, 
commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers and telemarketing. 

Voice Mail is not subject to regulation by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. (N) 

Issued: May 16, 2007 Effective: May 16. 2007 

Issued by William McKell, President 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case No. 07-545-TP-ZTA 



THE CHILLICOTHE Section 15 
TELEPHONE COMPANY Sixth Revised Sheet No. 2 

Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet No. 2 

TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 12 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

BUNDLED SERVICE PACKAGES 

ALL DISTANCE PHONE SERVICE Cont. (N) 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS Cont. 

Customers who have long distance toll blocking are not eligible to receive this 
offer. By choosing this package the customer authorizes the Company to establish a 
Preferred Carrier Freeze to prevent a change in the customer's preferred carrier 
without the customer giving express consent to the Company to make such a 
change. Any change of the customer's preferred carrier will result in termination of 
this agreement. 

All applicable non-recurring charges will apply. 

If access line rates for residential service, as listed elsewhere in this tariff, 
increase, "All Distance Phone Service" rates may also increase (upon Commission 
approval). 

Customer subscription to this bundle does not require a contract. 

Chiilicothe Telephone will follow the disconnection procedures set forth in Ohio 
Admin. Code 4901:1-6-21 (C)(2)(b). If a customer fails to submit timely payment 
sufficient to cover the entire amount of the regulated and unregulated bundled 
package rate, the Company may discontinue the provision of any regulated and 
unregulated services, other than basic local exchange service, if payment is 
sufficient to cover the rate for basic local exchange service. 

"All Distance Phone Service" is only available to residential customers where 
services and facilities exist. 

C. MONTHLY RATE $49.95 

Taxes and surcharges are not included in package price. (N) 

Issued: May 16, 2007 Effective: May 16, 2007 

Issued by William McKell, President 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case Number 07-545-TP-ZTA 



THE CHILLICOTHE Section 15 
TELEPHONE COMPANY Fifth Revised Sheet No. 3 

Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 

TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 12 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

BUNDLED SERVICE PACKAGES 

FIRST CHOICE (N) 

A. DESCRIPTION 

"First Choice" is a bundled service package available to residential customers only. 

The package includes the following: 

Basic Local Exchange Service 
Touch Call 
Basic Voice Mail* 
Caller ID Name & Number 
Call Waiting 
Call Forwarding 
Speed Dialing (30 #) 
Three Party Conference with Transfer 
Unlimited Long Distance calling (within the Continental U.S.) 
Advantage 3M Internet* 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

This package is not available in conjunction with any other discounts including 
employee concessions. Lifeline assistance, or any other packaged or bundled 
service on the same line. 

Additional features may be purchased at regular tariff rates. In the event the 
customer wishes to order additional class or custom calling features, the multi-
feature discount may still apply. Other calling features cannot be substituted for 
those listed as included in the bundle. 

Additional bundle upgrades may be available as noted elsewhere in this tariff. 

The Unlimited Long Distance portion of this package is for typical domestic 
residential voice usage only. If usage under this plan is not consistent with typical 
residential customer usage, as determined at the company's sole discretion, the 
company may offer the customer an alternative plan or suspend, restrict, or cancel 
the customer's service or assess additional charges for each month in which 
excessive usage occurred. Calls that are not consistent with typical residential 
voice use include but are not limited to: use for general business purposes, 
commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers and telemarketing. 

* Voice Mail and Advantage 3M Internet are not subject to regulation by the Public 
Utilities Commission of Ohio. (N) 

Issued: May 16, 2007 Effective: May 16, 2007 

Issued by William McKell, President 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case Number 07-545-TP-ZTA 



THE CHILLICOTHE Section 15 
TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Sheet No. 4 

TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 12 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

BUNDLED SERVICE PACKAGES 

FIRST CHOICE Cont. (N) 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS Cont. 

Customers who have long distance toll blocking are not eligible to receive this 
offer. By choosing this package the customer authorizes the Company to establish a 
Preferred Carrier Freeze to prevent a change in the customer's preferred carrier 
without the customer giving express consent to the Company to make such a 
change. Any change of the customer's preferred carrier will result in termination of 
this agreement. 

All applicable non-recurring charges will apply. 

If access line rates for residential service, as listed elsewhere in this tariff, 
increase, "First Choice" rates may also increase (upon Commission approval). 

Customer subscription to this bundle does not require a contract. 

Chiilicothe Telephone will follow the disconnection procedures set forth in Ohio 
Admin. Code 4901:1-6-21 (C)(2)(b). If a customer fails to submit timely payment 
sufficient to cover the entire amount of the regulated and unregulated bundled 
package rate, the Company may discontinue the provision of any regulated and 
unregulated services, other than basic local exchange service, if payment is 
sufficient to cover the rate for basic local exchange service. 

"First Choice" is only available to residential customers where services and 
facilities exist. 

C. MONTHLY RATE $84.95 

Taxes and surcharges are not included in package price. 
(N) 

Issued: May 16. 2007 Effective: May 16. 2007 

Issued by William McKell, President 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case No. 07-545-TP-ZTA 



THE CHILLICOTHE Section 15 
TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Sheet No. 5 

TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 12 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

BUNDLED SERVICE PACKAGES 

SMART CHOICE (N) 

A. DESCRIPTION 

"Smart Choice" is a bundled service package available to residential customers 
only. 

The package includes the following: 

Basic Local Exchange Service 
Touch Call 
Basic Voice Mail* 
Caller ID Name & Number 
Call Waiting 
Call Forwarding 
Speed Dialing (30 #) 
Three Party Conference with Transfer 
Unlimited Long Distance calling (within the Continental U.S.) 
View Plus Cable* 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

This package is not available in conjunction with any other discounts including 
employee concessions, Lifeline assistance, or any other packaged or bundled 
service on the same line. 

Additional features may be purchased at regular tariff rates. In the event the 
customer wishes to order additional class or custom calling features, the multi-
feature discount may still apply. Other calling features cannot be substituted for 
those listed as included in the bundle. 

Additional bundle upgrades may be available as noted elsewhere in this tariff. 

The Unlimited Long Distance portion of this package is for typical domestic 
residential voice usage only. If usage under this plan is not consistent with typical 
residential customer usage, as determined at the company's sole discretion, the 
company may offer the customer an alternative plan or suspend, restrict, or cancel 
the customer 's service or assess additional charges for each month in which 
excessive usage occurred. Calls that are not consistent with typical residential 
voice use include but are not limited to: use for general business purposes, 
commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers and telemarketing. 

* Voice Mail and View Plus Cable are not subject to regulation by the Public 
Utili t ies Commission of Ohio. (N) 

Issued: May 16, 2007 Effective: May 16, 2007 

Issued by William McKell, President 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case No. 07-545-TP-ZTA 



THE CHILLICOTHE Section 15 
TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Sheet No. 6 

TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 12 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

BUNDLED SERVICE PACKAGES 

SMART CHOICE Cont. (N) 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS Cont. 

Customers who have long distance toll blocking are not eligible to receive this 
offer. By choosing this package the customer authorizes the Company to establish a 
Preferred Carrier Freeze to prevent a change in the customer's preferred carrier 
without the customer giving express consent to the Company to make such a 
change. Any change of the customer's preferred carrier will result in termination of 
this agreement. 

All applicable non-recurring charges will apply. 

If access line rates for residential service, as listed elsewhere in this tariff, 
increase, "Smart Choice" rates may also increase (upon Commission approval). 

The Company reserves the right to increase the prices and charges for video 
programming services provided to the customer in the event that one or more cable 
channel providers increase the programming costs charged to the Company. The 
customer shall be notified of such increase by bill message or other notice. 

Customer subscription to this bundle does not require a contract. 

Chiilicothe Telephone will follow the disconnection procedures set forth in Ohio 
Admin. Code 4901:1-6-21 (C)(2)(b). If a customer fails to submit timely payment 
sufficient to cover the entire amount of the regulated and unregulated bundled 
package rate, the Company may discontinue the provision of any regulated and 
unregulated services, other than basic local exchange service, if payment is 
sufficient to cover the rate for basic local exchange service. 

"Smart Choice" is only available to residential customers where services and 
facilities exist. 

C. MONTHLY RATE $94.95 

Taxes and surcharges are not included in package price. (N) 

Issued: May 16, 2007 Effective: May 16, 2007 

Issued by William McKell, President 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case No. 07-545-TP-ZTA 



THE CHILLICOTHE Section 15 
TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Sheet No. 7 

TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 12 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

BUNDLED SERVICE PACKAGES 

PRIME CHOICE (N) 

A. DESCRIPTION 

"Prime Choice" is a bundled service package available to residential customers 
only. 

The package includes the following: 

Basic Local Exchange Service 
Touch Call 
Basic Voice Mail* 
Caller ID Name & Number 
Call Waiting 
Call Forwarding 
Speed Dialing (30 #) 
Three Party Conference with Transfer 
Unlimited Long Distance calling (within the Continental U.S.) 
Advantage 3M Internet* 
View Plus Cable* 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

This package is not available in conjunction with any other discounts including 
employee concessions. Lifeline assistance, or any other packaged or bundled 
service on the same line. 

Additional features may be purchased at regular tariff rates. In the event the 
customer wishes to order additional class or custom calling features, the multi-
feature discount may still apply. Other calling features cannot be substituted for 
those listed as included in the bundle. 

Additional bundle upgrades may be available as noted elsewhere in this tariff. 

The Unlimited Long Distance portion of this package is for typical domestic 
residential voice usage only. If usage under this plan is not consistent with typical 
residential customer usage, as determined at the company's sole discretion, the 
company may offer the customer an alternative plan or suspend, restrict, or cancel 
the customer's service or assess additional charges for each month in which 
excessive usage occurred. Calls that are not consistent with typical residential 
voice use include but are not limited to: use for general business purposes, 
commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers and telemarketing. 

* Voice Mail, Advantage 3M Internet and View Plus Cable are not subject to 
regulation by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. (N) 

Issued: May 16, 2007 Effective: May 16, 2007 

Issued by William McKell, President 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case No. 07-545-TP-ZTA 



THE CHILLICOTHE Section 15 
TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Sheet No. 8 

TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 12 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

BUNDLED SERVICE PACKAGES 

PRIME CHOICE Cont. (N) 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS Cont. 

Customers who have long distance toll blocking are not eligible to receive this 
offer. By choosing this package the customer authorizes the Company to establish a 
Preferred Carrier Freeze to prevent a change in the customer's preferred carrier 
without the customer giving express consent to the Company to make such a 
change. Any change of the customer's preferred carrier will result in termination of 
this agreement. 

All applicable non-recurring charges will apply. 

If access line rates for residential service, as listed elsewhere in this tariff, 
increase, "Prime Choice" rates may also increase (upon Commission approval). 

The Company reserves the right to increase the prices and charges for video 
programming services provided to the customer in the event that one or more cable 
channel providers increase the programming costs charged to the Company. The 
customer shall be notified of such increase by bill message or other notice 

Customer subscription to this bundle does not require a contract. 

Chiilicothe Telephone will follow the disconnection procedures set forth in Ohio 
Admin. Code 4901:1-6-21 (C)(2)(b). If a customer fails to submit timely payment 
sufficient to cover the entire amount of the regulated and unregulated bundled 
package rate, the Company may discontinue the provision of any regulated and 
unregulated services, other than basic local exchange service, if payment is 
sufficient to cover the rate for basic local exchange service. 

"Prime Choice" is only available to residential customers where services and 
facilities exist. 

C. MONTHLY RATE $114.95 

Taxes and surcharges are not included in package price. (N) 

Issued: May 16, 2007 Effective: May 16, 2007 

Issued by William McKell, President 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case No. 07-545-TP-ZTA 



THE CHILLICOTHE TELEPHONE Section 15 
COMPANY Original Sheet No. 9 

TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 12 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

BUNDLED SERVICE PACKAGES 

BUNDLED SERVICE PACKAGE UPGRADES (N) 

A. DESCRIPTION 

Customers who subscribe to "All Distance Phone Service," "First Choice," "Smart 
Choice" or "Prime Choice" bundled service packages may upgrade their package as 
follows: 

1. Incoming Call Control may be added to any bundle for $3.00 per month. 

2. Safe and Sound Security Monitoring* may be added to any bundle for 
$14.95 per month. 

3. Customers may upgrade Basic Voice Mail* to Premium Voice Mail* for 
$5.00 per month. 

4. Customers may upgrade bundles including Advantage Internet* to Premier 
Internet* for $10.00 per month. 

5. Customers may upgrade bundles including Advantage Internet* to Gaming 
Internet* for $15.00 per month. 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Upgrades or discounts to bundled services, as indicated above, are not available in 
conjunction with any other offer or discount. Other services or features cannot be 
substituted for those listed above. 

The Company reserves the right to withdraw bundle upgrade options at any time 
(upon Commission approval). 

* Voice Mail, Safe and Sound Security Monitoring, Advantage, Premier and Gaming 
Internet services are not subject to regulation by the Public Utilities Commission of 
Ohio. (N) 

Issued: May 16, 2007 Effective: May 16, 2007 

Issued by William McKell, President 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case No. 07-545-TP-ZTA 



THE CHILLICOTHE Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 2 
TELEPHONE COMPANY Cancels Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 2 

MASTER TARIFF INDEX 

Tariff Section Sheet 

Additional Call Offering - ISDN ERT 
Additional Listings GET 
Advance Payments GET 
Advance Payments PLT 
Advance Payments MOBILE 
Allowance for Interruptions PLT 
Alternate Listings GET 
Anonymous Call Rejection ERT 
Application and Contract for Service GET 
Application of Business and Residence Rates GET 
Application of Tariff ERT 
Application of Tariff PLT 
Application of Tariff MTS 
Application of Tariff MOBILE 
Attachment and Connections GET 
Automatic Emergency Call Central Office Equipment GET 
Authorized Attachments and Connections GET 
Authorized Attachments or Connections MTS 
Availability of Facilities GET 
Availability of Service MOBILE 

5 
3 
2 
3 
1 
4 
3 
4 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
13 
2 
1 
2 
1 

3 
3 
7 
3 
5 
1 
4 

10 
5 
6 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
2 
4 
1 
1 
2 

Base Rate Area Maps ERT 2 6-15 
Base Rate Service 

(Digital 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, 19.2, 56 or 64 Kbps) PLT 
Basic Rate Interface (BRI) ERT 
Basic Rate Schedule MTS 
Basic Telephone Assistance GET 
Billed Number Screening ERT 
Billing Name and Address Service ACCESS 
Bundled Service Packages GET 
Business Access Line Service ERT 
Business Additional Listings GET 

5 
5 
2 
2 
4 
1 
15 
2 
3 

-
1-14 

6 
15-23 
1A,1B 

2-3 
* 1-9 

3A 
3 

Issued: May 16, 2007 Effective: May 16, 2007 

Issued by William McKell, President 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case No. 07-545-TP-ZTA 



THE CHILLICOTHE Preface 
TELEPHONE COMPANY Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 1 

Cancels Tenth Revised Sheet No. 1 

TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 12 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Section 

Preface Preface 

Table of Contents Sheet 1-2 

Explanation of Symbols Sheet 3 

Index Sheets 4-15 

Explanation of Terms 1 

General Regulations 2 

Directory Listings 3 

Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) System 4 

Minimum Telephone Service Standards 5 

Initial Contract Periods 6 

Service Connections, Moves, and Changes 7 

Construction Charges 8 

Mileage Charges 9 

Payphone Service 10 

Enhanced Emergency Number Service (E-9-1-1) 11 

Resale and Shared Tenant Service 12 

Miscellaneous and Supplemental Services 13 

Information and Referral Service-211 14 

Bundled Service Packages 15 (N) 

Issued: May 16, 2007 Effective: May 16. 2007 
Issued by William McKell, President 

In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case No. 07-545-TP-ZTA 



THE CHILLICOTHE Preface 
TELEPHONE COMPANY Eighth Revised Sheet No. 5 

Cancels Seventh Revised Sheet No. 5 

TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 12 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

INDEX* (cont'd.) 

Classification Section Sheet 

Basic Telephone Assistance 
Booths -Payphone Service 
Bundled Service Packages 15 1-9 (N) 
Business and Residence Rates - Application of 
Business Designations in Directory Listings 

2 
10 
15 
2 
3 

15-23 
1 

1-9 
6-7 

2 

Call Number 
Call Transfer Service Tier 2 
Call Transfer Service, Ring count Type Tier 2 
Central Office Access Charge Tier 1 Core 

3 
13 
13 
7 

-
I 
1 

1,2 A 

* As to scope of this Index, see Note at Sheet 4 of this Preface. 

Issued: May 16, 2007 Effective: May 16, 2007 

Issued by William McKell, President 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case No. 07-545-TP-ZTA 



THE CHILLICOTHE 
TELEPHONE COMPANY 

Checklist 
Thirtieth Revised Sheet No. 1 

Cancels Twenty-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 1 

TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 12 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

This tariff contains the following listed pages, each of which is effective on the date shovyn thereon 
Section Revision Sheet Section Revision Sheet 

Checklist 
Checklist 
Checklist 
Checklist 

Preface 
Preface 
Preface 
Preface 
Preface 
Preface 
Preface 
Preface 
Preface 
Preface 
Preface 
Preface 
Preface 
Preface 
Preface 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

Thirtieth 
Fourteenth 
Fifth 
Third 

Eleventh 
Fourth 
First 
Fourth 
Eighth 
Sixth 
Twelfth 
Sixth 
Eleventh 
Seventh 
Eighth 
Eighth 
Eighth 
Eighth 
Eighth 

Third 
First 
Fourth 
Third 
Second 
Fourth 
Fifth 
Third 
Third 
Second 
Original 
Second 
First 
First 
Third 

Second 
First 
First 
Fifth 
Third 
First 
Second 
First 

1 
2 
3 
4 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

Fourth 
Sixth 
Third 
First 
Second 
Fourth 
Original 
First 
Second 
Third 
Sixth 
Fourth 
Third 
Fifth 
Second 
Original 
Original 

First 
Third 
Second 
Original 
Second 
First 
Fifth 
Sixth 

Fourth 
Sixth 

Third 
Third 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

9 
10 
lOA 
lOB 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

I 
2 
3 
3A 
4 
5 
6 
7 

1 
2 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
3 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

Issued: May 16, 2007 Effective: May 16, 2007 

Issued by William McKell, President 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case No. 07-545-TP-ZTA 



THE CHILLICOTHE 
TELEPHONE COMPANY 

Checklist 
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 3 

Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 

TARIFF P.U.C.O. NO. 12 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

This tariff contains the following listed pages, each of which is effective on the date shown thereon. 

Section 

11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 

n 
n 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 

12 
12 
12 

13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 

Revision 

Second 
Second 
Third 
Third 
Third 
Second 
Third 
Third 
Second 
Third 
Third 
Second 
Second 
Second 
Second 
Second 
Second 
First 
First 
First 
First 
First 

First 
First 
First 

Fourth 
Sixth 
Fourth 
Fourth 
Fourth 
Fourth 
Fifth 
Second 
Fourth 
Fourth 
Fourth 
Fourth 
Third 
First 

Sheet 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

1 
2 
3 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
7A 
8 
8A 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Section 

14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 

Revision 

Second 
Fifth 
Sixth 
Sixth 
Sixth 
Fifth 
Fourth 

Sheet 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 

16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 

Second 
Sixth 
Fifth 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Second 
First 
Second 
Second 
Second 
First 
Fifth 
Third 

Second 
Second 
Fifth 
Third 
First 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Issued: May 16, 2007 Effective: May 16, 2007 

Issued by William McKell, President 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case filed May 16, 2007 in Case No. 07-545-TP-ZTA 


